The <u>Wake Forest Board of Commissioners</u> met Tuesday, June 18, 2024. Mayor Vivian Jones and the five commissioners were present. An overview of the Board's actions is provided below.

Please note: This summary should not be viewed as official minutes. To view the meeting minutes, visit the <u>BOC page</u> on the Town website or contact Town Clerk <u>Terry Savary</u>.

Presentations

Closed Session: NCGS 143-318.11(a)(3) Consultation with the Town Attorney

Public Hearings/Public Comment

- Public Hearing on LEGISLATIVE CASE RZ-23-10, 306 S. Allen Road, a rezoning filed by GWP Developers LLC to rezone 2.75 acres located at 306 S. Allen Road, being Wake County Tax PIN 1840-68-8987 from General Residential 5 (GR5) to Residential Mixed-Use Conditional District (RMX-CD). Several people spoke.
- Several people addressed the Board on the Interlocal Agreement Regarding Enforcement of the Wake County Nondiscrimination Ordinance in Municipal Jurisdictions.
- Several people spoke during Public Comment.

Consent Agenda

- Approval of resolution authorizing Franklin County Tax Administrator to Levy and Collect Property Taxes and Stormwater Fees for FY 2024-2025 for the Town of Wake Forest
- Approval of resolution authorizing Wake County Tax Administrator to Levy and Collect Property Taxes and Stormwater Fees for FY 2024-2025 for the Town of Wake Forest
- Approval of Budget Ordinance Amendment # 5 FY 2023-2024
- Approval of Adoption of an Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances Chapter 14, Article II, Section 14-31 – 14-38 – Nuisances

Friday Night on White Curfew

The Board voted not to have a second reading of the Ordinance Amending Chapter 10, Article V, Section 20-131 - Curfew, of the Code of Ordinances for the Town of Wake Forest, NC. As a result, the ordinance failed.

LEGISLATIVE CASE RZ-23-10, 306 South Allen Road

The Board approved LEGISLATIVE CASE RZ-23-10, 306 S. Allen Road, a rezoning filed by GWP Developers LLC to rezone 2.75 acres located at 306 S. Allen Road, being Wake County Tax PIN 1840-68-8987 from General Residential 5 (GR5) to Residential Mixed-Use Conditional District (RMX-CD).

FY 2024-2025 Budget Ordinance

The Board approved the FY 2024-2025 Budget Ordinance.

Wake County Nondiscrimination Ordinance

The Board approved an Interlocal Agreement regarding enforcement of the Wake County Nondiscrimination Ordinance in Municipal Jurisdictions.

BOC Meeting Summaries

Board of Commissioners meeting summaries are issued from the Communications & Public Affairs Department following the Board's monthly meetings, which are typically scheduled at 6 p.m. on the third Tuesday of each month. To receive each month's meeting summary via email, sign up for <u>E-Notifier</u>.